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Board Chair’s Accountability Statement 
The BC Housing 2020/21 Annual Service Plan Report compares the 
corporation’s actual results to the expected results identified in the 
2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan created in February 2020. The Board 
is accountable for those results as reported.  

Cassie J. Doyle 
Board Chair 
August 6, 2021 
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Letter from the Board Chair and CEO 
We are pleased to submit the BC Housing 2020/21 Annual Service Plan Report. 

It is difficult to measure the impact the pandemic has had on our communities, particularly those 
who are most marginalized. We learned a great deal during COVID-19 and there is still much 
work to do to support those in need. As we reflect on the past year, it is clear that BC Housing 
worked harder than ever to quickly adapt and find solutions to better serve our partners, clients 
and communities across the province. You can read more about our response to COVID-19 in 
the Operating Environment of this report. 

In addition to developing and implementing a considerable number of emergency responses to 
the pandemic, BC Housing made the following achievements in 2020/21: 

• Continued to build new affordable housing in communities across the province, as well as
preserve existing social housing stock through repairs and upgrades;

• Responded to homelessness, including moving 605 people living in encampments at
Oppenheimer Park in Vancouver, and Topaz Park and Pandora Avenue in Victoria into
safe, temporary spaces;

• Worked with the federal government, through the Canada Mortgage and Housing
Corporation (CMHC), to launch the Canada – British Columbia Housing Benefit, a new
housing benefit that provides financial assistance to low-income marginalized groups to
help with their monthly rent payments;

• Consulted with Two Worlds Consulting (TWC) to guide the development of a
Reconciliation Strategy. TWC produced the report, Reconciliation: Moving Forward
Together to support the first phase in creating a broader and more meaningful framework
to strengthen our commitment in implementing the United Nations Declaration on the
Rights of Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP), the Truth and Reconciliation Commission’s
(TRC) Calls to Action, and B.C.’s Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act
(DRIPA);

• Created a new Office of Equity, Diversity, Inclusion and Belonging (OEDIB) to lead
change and advance work that applies a deep equity analysis to our business operations,
programs, policies, strategies and measures;

• Completed a strategic sustainability framework to inform the development of a new
sustainability and resiliency strategy;

• Renamed the Riverview Lands to səmiq̓wəʔelə, meaning “Place of the Great Blue Heron”
in recognition and respect of the kʷikʷəƛ̓əm First Nation’s historical and cultural ties to
their ancestral land; and

• Relaunched the BC Rebate for Accessible Home Adaptations (BC RAHA) program,
previously known as the Home Adaptations for Independence (HAFI) program, after a
number of improvements were made to help seniors and people with permanent
disabilities or diminished abilities with the cost of making adaptations to their homes for
independent living.

The results described in this report are from commitments in the 2020/21 – 2022/23 Service 

https://www.bchousing.org/indigenous/Reconciliation-Strategy
https://www.bchousing.org/indigenous/Reconciliation-Strategy
https://www.bchousing.org/indigenous/Reconciliation-Strategy
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Plan and align with BC Housing’s 2020/21 Mandate Letter from the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing in January 2020. 

Cassie J. Doyle Shayne Ramsay  
Board Chair, BC Housing CEO, BC Housing  

August 6, 2021 August 6, 2021 

https://www.bchousing.org/about/governance
https://www.bchousing.org/about/governance
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Purpose of the Annual Service Plan Report 
The Annual Service Plan Report is designed to meet the requirements of the Budget 
Transparency and Accountability Act (BTAA), which sets out the legislative framework for 
planning, reporting and accountability for Government organizations. Under the BTAA, the 
Crown Corporation’s Board is required to report on the actual results of the Crown’s 
performance related to the forecasted targets documented in the previous year’s Service Plan. 

Purpose of the Organization 
BC Housing was created in 1967 through an Order-in-Council under the Ministry of Lands, 
Parks and Housing Act to deliver on the provincial government’s commitment to the 
development, management and administration of housing. Under the Homeowner Protection Act, 
BC Housing also has responsibilities related to licensing of residential builders, administering 
owner builder authorizations, overseeing home warranty insurance, and carrying out research 
and education to improve the quality of residential construction and consumer protection. BC 
Housing has a Board of Commissioners that is responsible for corporate governance, and an 
organizational structure with six branches. Additional information about our corporate 
governance as well as our mandate, mission, vision, and values can be found on the BC Housing 
website. 

In 2020/21, BC Housing assisted 117,790 households in more than 300 communities across the 
province through a range of programs, initiatives and partnerships. Assistance ranged from 
emergency shelter and homeless outreach, transition houses, safe homes and second stage 
housing, independent and supportive social housing, rent assistance in the private market, home 
adaptations for seniors and persons with disabilities, as well as help for first-time homeowners. 
BC Housing worked in partnership with the non-profit, co-op and Indigenous housing sectors to 
deliver most of these programs, including creating 4,222 affordable and supportive housing units 
for low- to moderate-income households including families, seniors, youth, people with 
disabilities, Indigenous peoples, those experiencing homelessness and at risk of homelessness, 
and women and children fleeing violence. Of these, 3,953 units are created through BC 
Housing’s development programs, and 269 units through units made available for marginalized 
populations within existing, newly purchased buildings. These units created more homes for 
households in B.C., including applicants waiting for housing on the Housing Registry.1 
Additionally, approximately 8,200 residential builders were licensed, 1,050 owner builders were 
authorized, and 28,486 new homes were enrolled in home warranty insurance through third-party 
home warranty insurance providers.  

BC Housing funded a range of housing options and supports available to youth, including Youth 
Specific Housing, the Homeless Prevention Program, the Rental Assistance Program, the 
Women’s Transition Housing and Supports Program, the Housing Registry and the Supportive 
Housing Registry. 

1 As of March 31, 2021, there were more than 22,500 households on the Housing Registry. 

http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/00_96307_01
http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/00_96307_01
http://www.bchousing.org/
http://www.bchousing.org/
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Strategic Direction 
The strategic direction set by Government in 2017, and expanded upon in the Board Chair’s 
2020/21 Mandate Letter from the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, shaped the goals, 
objectives, performance measures and financial plan outlined in the 2020/21 BC Housing 
Service Plan and actual results reported on in this annual report. 

The global COVID-19 pandemic resulted in many shifts in priorities, structures and operations 
across the public sector. Any changes to BC Housing goals, objectives, performance measures or 
financial plan to align with the strategic direction established by Government in late 2020 are 
presented in the 2021/22 Service Plan. 

Operating Environment 
In 2020/21 BC Housing’s operating environment and ability to achieve performance targets was 
greatly influenced by the COVID-19 global pandemic and the concurrent opioid and 
homelessness crises. In response to the declared public health emergency and provincial state of 
emergency, BC Housing activated the Pandemic Plan which is part of our Business Continuity 
Plan. This allowed for much of our core work to continue, while also responding to the emergent 
needs of partners, tenants, communities, and staff. 

Provincial government investments in housing since Budget 2017 continued to positively impact 
BC Housing’s 2020/21 operating environment and enabled progress towards our performance 
targets in the face of the COVID-19 pandemic. Despite this advantage, the pandemic 
environment negatively impacted BC Housing’s ability to meet some of our performance targets. 

In step with the Provincial Restart Plan, BC Housing adopted our own COVID-19 Recovery 
Planning Framework to review and revise our strategy and operations. This framework guided 
the integration of learnings from the pandemic experience with our commitment to deliver on the 
core programs and services of our mandate and the delivery of the new initiatives and temporary 
programs implemented as part of the COVID-19 response. 

Specific events that affected BC Housing’s performance and risk mitigation strategies in 2020/21 
include: 

Move to a Digital Workplace 

In March 2020, 70% of BC Housing’s staff immediately moved to a remote work environment. 
The inability to meet in-person challenged means of staff engagement, developing partnership 
relationships and knowledge sharing. To address these challenges, BC Housing implemented 
regular staff update meetings with the CEO and leadership to support employee engagement, as 
well as frequent webinars with sector partners and health experts to share updates, respond to 
questions about COVID-19 and its impact on operating housing and shelters. 

The move to online business also increased risks for our non-profit partners with respect to 
cybersecurity and lack of access to appropriate technology. BC Housing’s Housing Provider 
Technology Support Program was launched to support the sector in preventing and mitigating 
these risks.  

https://www.bchousing.org/about/governance
https://www.bchousing.org/about/governance
https://www.bchousing.org/publications/service-plan-2020-23.pdf
https://www.bchousing.org/publications/service-plan-2020-23.pdf
https://www.bchousing.org/publications/service-plan-2020-23.pdf
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Mitigating COVID-19 spread in community housing2 and shelters 

Supply shortages of personal protective equipment (PPE), cleaning and hygiene products and 
meals greatly impacted the operations of community housing and shelter operations throughout 
the province. To mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and support tenants to stay home, BC 
Housing acquired and coordinated these products and services for the sector when they were not 
able to access these resources themselves. In 2020/21, we delivered more than 1 million meals to 
seniors, families and individuals living in social housing and distributed 3.3 million PPE, 
cleaning and hygiene products that would have not been otherwise readily available to housing 
and shelter operators. 

Staff redeployments 

From April to August 2020, ten per cent of BC Housing staff were redeployed to work on 
pandemic-related initiatives and programs. During this time, BC Housing administered the 
Province’s Temporary Rental Supplement program, which gave tenants and landlords temporary 
support toward rent payments for low- and moderate-income renters who lost income as a result 
of COVID-19. Over and above our regular rental assistance programs, over 87,000 applications 
were approved through this temporary program.  

The redeployment of staff and the impact of COVID-19 on partners’ operations contributed to 
BC Housing not meeting our target for number of operational reviews completed. As operations 
normalize, we expect to achieve future targets. 

Increasing homelessness and addictions and overdose crisis 

While the need for shelter and housing options with appropriate health and social supports 
continued to far exceed available supply, BC Housing worked with regional health authorities, 
municipal partners and non-profit partners to help people who were living outside in city parks to 
move into indoor accommodations. Essential health interventions and supportive, inclusive, 
trauma-informed supports were a part of the move process. Together with our partners, we 
identified locations where marginalized individuals, including those experiencing or at risk of 
homelessness, were able to recover and self-isolate, and connect to permanent housing 
opportunities. BC Housing also continued to respond to the opioid and overdose crisis, providing 
overdose prevention services and connection to culturally safe health services for individuals 
staying in temporary spaces, training staff to respond to overdose emergencies, and continuing to 
learn from health authority partners.  

The unprecedented use of hotels and community centres were essential to support these moves, 
to prevent the spread of COVID-19, and to mitigate demand on our healthcare system. These 
acquisitions and leases across B.C. represented 126 sites (2,806 spaces) in March 2021, in 
addition to our typical housing portfolio. Due to the condition and operating systems of some of 
these acquisitions, this additional housing stock negatively impacted our greenhouse gas (GHG) 
reduction results.  

 
2 Community housing is defined as a housing development that government subsidizes and that either government, a 
non-profit, or co-op housing partner owns and/or operates. Community housing and social housing are used 
interchangeably. 
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Engagement and Information Access 

Expectations for timely information and for consultation on projects in communities increased, 
requiring investment of both time and resources, impacting budgets, timelines, and ultimately the 
success of projects.  

This was compounded by the diversification of communications channels, as people accessed 
and exchanged information across a rapidly growing number of platforms and media. The 
COVID-19 pandemic required engagement and communications practices to become almost 
fully digital, which increased accessibility for some populations and created accessibility barriers 
for others. 

Supply and trades shortages and rising construction costs 

The pandemic exacerbated existing trades shortages and rising construction costs. These trends 
continued to place upward pressure on development and capital renewal budgets across the 
province. BC Housing used a range of strategies to address this trend, including establishing 
project contingencies based on third-party escalation forecasts, reviewing project costs against 
construction costs, reviewing details of benchmarking and analysis at critical milestones in the 
development process, and responding with procurement strategies to changes in project cost 
variables. 
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Report on Performance: Goals, Objectives, Measures and Targets 
Goal 1: Secure, affordable and sustainable housing for British Columbians 

Objective 1.1: Deliver on provincial investment and financial assistance to 
increase the supply of affordable, social and supportive housing 

Key Highlights 
• Continued to deliver Building BC3 housing programs through partnerships with non-

profit, co-operative, community and Indigenous organizations.  
• Continued to respond to homelessness, including relocating people to safe, indoor 

accommodation from tent encampments.  
• Developed and implemented a number of emergency responses to the pandemic, 

including the creation of the BC Temporary Rental Supplement program, the purchase of 
hotels and creation of community spaces for temporary housing, and providing meals to 
households living in social housing facing food insecurity.  

• Provided financial assistance to low-income seniors and working families in the private 
market through the Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters program and Rental Assistance 
Program, as well as to identified priority groups with low incomes through the Canada-
BC Housing Benefit.   

• Relaunched the BC Rebate for Accessible Home Adaptations program4 with a number of 
improvements to help seniors and people with permanent disabilities or diminished 
abilities with the cost of making adaptations to their homes for independent living. 

Performance Measures 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

1.1a Number of affordable and 
supportive housing units 
completed, including affordable 
rental and social housing1 

3,274 3,500 4,222 2,800 2,300 

1.1b Number of households 
receiving rental assistance in the 
private market2 

33,976 35,632 36,177 36,969 38,306 

Data source:  
1BC Housing’s Central Property System database. Programs reflected in measure 1.1a include: Rapid Response to 
Homelessness, Affordable Rental Housing, Community Housing Fund, Indigenous Housing Fund, Supportive 
Housing Fund, Women’s Transition Housing Fund, Homelessness Action Plan, Provincial Investment in Affordable 
Housing, Community Partnership Initiatives, Housing Endowment Fund, Housing Priority Initiatives, Investment in 
Affordable Housing, and other provincial programs. This measure and its targets have changed in the 2021/22 – 
2023/24 Service Plan. 
2BC Housing’s Subsidy Management and Assisted Rental Tool (SMART) database. Programs reflected in measure 
1.1b include Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters, the Rental Assistance Program, and Canada-BC Housing Benefit. 
Targets have changed in the 2021/22 – 2023/24 Service Plan. 

 
3 Building BC programs include: Rapid Response to Homelessness, Affordable Rental Housing, Community Housing 
Fund, Indigenous Housing Fund, Supportive Housing Fund, and Women’s Transition Housing Fund. 
4 This program was previously called the Home Adaptations for Independence program. 

https://www.bchousing.org/BCTRS
https://www.bchousing.org/housing-assistance/rental-assistance-financial-aid-for-home-modifications/shelter-aid-for-elderly-renters
https://www.bchousing.org/housing-assistance/rental-assistance-financial-aid-for-home-modifications/rental-assistance-program
https://www.bchousing.org/housing-assistance/rental-assistance-financial-aid-for-home-modifications/rental-assistance-program
https://www.bchousing.org/news?newsId=1479156833767
https://www.bchousing.org/news?newsId=1479156833767
https://www.bchousing.org/housing-assistance/BC-RAHA
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Discussion of Results 
Targets are based on the completion of new units being created under existing development 
programs and reflect planned program funding levels and new initiatives, including the delivery 
of modular units of supportive housing. The targets reflect units to be created through provincial 
commitments supporting the acquisition and construction of affordable housing projects. 

In 2020/21, BC Housing created 4,222 new units of housing in 46 communities across the 
province, surpassing the overall combined target of 3,500. Surpassing the target by more than 20 
per cent is mainly due to 453 new units that were created to respond to homelessness under the 
COVID-19 Action Plan. Of the remaining new units, 3,769 were created through BC Housing’s 
development programs including: 116 units under Rapid Response to Homelessness, 88 units 
under the Indigenous Housing Fund, 197 units under the Community Housing Fund, three units 
under the Women’s Transition Housing Fund, 551 units under Provincial Rental Supply, 78 units 
of modular housing from funding approved as part of the Actions on Homelessness in 
TogetherBC: British Columbia’s Poverty Reduction Strategy, 425 units under the Supportive 
Housing Fund, and 2,042 units under other programs that were established before the Budget 
2017 Update. An additional 269 units were created through units made newly available for 
vulnerable populations within existing purchased buildings. 

The target for number of households receiving rental assistance in the private market 
(Performance Measure 1.1b) was achieved.  This is due to the Canada – BC Housing Benefit 
being launched in August 2020 to benefit targeted priority groups, including women and children 
experiencing violence or at risk of experiencing violence, Indigenous peoples, youth leaving 
care, people with disabilities and people experiencing or at risk of homelessness. Through the 
Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters program there were 25,189 households assisted. Through the 
Rental Assistance Program 8,308 households were assisted and 2,680 households through the 
Canada – BC Housing Benefit. This result for 1.1b does not include the more than 87,000 
households who received rent assistance from the BC Temporary Rental Supplement program in 
response to the pandemic. 

Objective 1.2: Facilitate partnerships through the HousingHub to create 
market-based and affordable housing for middle income and working 
households 

Key Highlights 
• Facilitated partnerships with all levels of government, non-profit organizations, and the 

private sector to create new affordable rental housing and homeownership options for 
middle-income households.  

• Worked with local governments to facilitate projects, e.g., by reducing parking 
requirements, waiving development cost charges, or encouraging community amenity 
contribution, fees or property taxes, and accelerating permitting and approval processes. 
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• Provided low-cost financing to pass cost-savings onto tenants and homeowners in the 
form of more affordable rents and homeownership opportunities. 

Performance Measure 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

1.2 Number of new affordable 
housing projects partnerships to 
facilitate new units initiated by the 
HousingHub1 

n/a 14 projects 10 projects 14 projects 14 projects 

Data source:  
1BC Housing Central Property System database. This measure was removed in the 2021/22 – 2023/24 Service Plan 
as HousingHub projects will be included in the measure for new units completed. 

Discussion of Results 
The HousingHub was established in Homes for B.C.: A 30 Point Plan for Housing Affordability 
in British Columbia.  Through the HousingHub, BC Housing identifies and advances innovative 
approaches to create market-based and affordable housing both for rent and for purchase.  

In 2020/21 there were 10 projects, totalling 532 units of affordable housing that were initiated. 
The target for the HousingHub was not achieved in 2020/21 due to the HousingHub’s financing 
limits this fiscal year. In Budget 2021, the borrowing limit was increased to $2 billion and as a 
result there will be a ramp up of future HousingHub projects.   

Goal 2: A strong non-profit and co-op housing sector 

Objective 2.1: Collaborate with and support our non-profit housing partners 
to ensure long-term provision of social and affordable housing 

Key Highlights 
• Collaborated with sector organizations, including the BC Non-Profit Housing 

Association, Co-op Housing Federation of BC, and Aboriginal Housing Management 
Association, to support sector capacity during the pandemic.  

• Identified enhancements to BC Housing’s operational review process in consultation with 
the sector including such areas as governance.  

• Provided support to the sector with respect to cyber security and IT management. 

Performance Measure 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

2.1 Percentage of non-profit 
housing provider financial reviews 
carried out by BC Housing within 
five months from date of BC 
Housing receiving the financial 
review results from the non-profit 
housing provider1 

72% 70% 65% 70% 70% 

Data source: 
1This measure is gathered by BC Housing as part of the financial review process with housing providers. This 
measure was removed in the 2021/22 – 2023/24 Service Plan. 
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Discussion of Results 
A timely financial review process enables housing providers to know with accuracy what their 
budget will be for the year ahead and helps to avoid situations of subsidy overpayments or 
underpayments that must be later addressed. It also relies on establishing good relations and 
communications with non-profit housing partners. In 2020/21, the target of 70 per cent of the 
financial reviews completed within the five-month timeframe was not achieved.  The result of 65 
per cent of financial reviews being completed can be attributed to the impacts of COVID-19. The 
requirements of addressing COVID-19 put added pressure, limiting the capacity of both internal 
and external staffing resources, which affected the completion time for financial reviews. BC 
Housing staff shifted focus to COVID-19 projects and processes, which caused difficulty for 
non-profits in having audits completed and delaying the submission of their audited statements. 
This created added pressure for BC Housing staff during the budget development timeframe. 

Objective 2.2: Deliver new provincial government investments to help protect 
existing social housing 

Key Highlights 
• Allocated and spent provincial funding for capital renewal of the existing social housing 

stock. 
• Continued supporting the preservation of existing affordable housing stock, including 

subsidized and private rental units: 
o Prevented the condition of social housing buildings from deteriorating; and 
o Carried out needed seismic, life and safety and energy performance 

improvements. 
• Conducted building condition assessments on newly purchased additions to the 

affordable housing portfolio to ensure appropriate investments are made enabling 
sustained service-life. 

• Conducted building condition assessments on the current stock to ensure investments are 
appropriately prioritized. 

Performance Measure 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

2.2 Facility condition index1 17% 16% to 21% 17% 16% to 21% 16% to 21% 
Data source:  
1Physical building condition assessments of building systems, sub-systems and components are tracked by BC 
Housing and used to calculate the Facility Condition Index (FCI). This index quantifies the physical condition of the 
social housing stock. 

Discussion of Results 
The Facility Condition Index (FCI) is an indication of the average condition of buildings – a 
lower percentage corresponds to a building in better condition. The FCI is calculated as the cost 
of a building’s renewal and replacement needs divided by its replacement cost, expressed as a 
percentage. The FCI is used to assist with investment decisions and strategic directions regarding 
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capital planning and rehabilitation budgets for social housing. Without adequate continued 
investment in the existing social housing stock, the FCI rises over time.  

Targets are set to reflect an acceptable service level for buildings and building conditions for 
tenants. As of March 31, 2021, results indicated a portfolio FCI rating of 17 per cent, which is 
within the targeted range of 16 to 21 per cent. The result of 17 per cent for the social housing 
stock consists of: 

• 24 per cent for the directly managed portfolio, and;  
• 16 per cent for the non-profit portfolio. 

On average, buildings in BC Housing’s directly managed portfolio are older than those in the 
non-profit housing sector. 

Key factors that contributed to achieving our target include: 

• Improvements in the quality of life and safety of the homes for tenants in more than 259 
sites across the province; 

• $140.2 million of capital spending for maintenance and rehabilitation of buildings, which 
has increased substantially over the last six years from $26.5 million in 2015/16;  

• Significant efforts by BC Housing and BCNPHA to increase capacity for asset 
management and facility maintenance, including capital planning courses and resources 
for housing providers; and  

Improved accuracy of calculations made possible by updates to BC Housing’s data and systems 
and collaboration with housing providers. 

 

Goal 3: Strong Indigenous partnerships and relationships based on principles 
of reconciliation 

Objective 3.1: Partnerships at all levels that increase a self-reliant Indigenous 
housing sector 

Key Highlights 
• Initiated a process for developing a Reconciliation strategy to create a broader and more 

meaningful framework for how we do business and strengthen the level of commitment 
related to our implementation of the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of 
Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP), Truth and Reconciliation Commission (TRC) Calls to 
Action, and B.C.’s Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act (DRIPA). 

• Collaborated with First Nations partners to create new housing through Building BC 
programs. 

• Helped improve housing conditions on First Nation reserves through partnerships in asset 
management, capital planning and homeowner education. 

• Developed and delivered education and training sessions to BC Housing staff and 
partners on implementing UNDRIP, the TRC Calls to Action, and DRIPA specifically as 
these apply to BC Housing’s mandate. 
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• Leveraged opportunities to promote employment, skills training and business 
development for Indigenous peoples through the delivery of our program and business 
activities, including increasing the number of Indigenous employees at BC Housing.  

Performance Measure 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

3.1 Progressive Aboriginal 
Relations (PAR) certification1 Gold Gold Gold 

Gold 
(Recertification 

year) 
Gold 

Data source:  
1The Canadian Council for Aboriginal Business. 

Discussion of Results 
Performance is measured through the Progressive Aboriginal Relations Certification (PAR), 
whereby our broad range of initiatives and partnerships with Indigenous organizations are 
assessed by an independent third-party organization, the Canadian Council for Aboriginal 
Business (CCAB). The CCAB assesses our commitment to the Indigenous sector in four areas: 
leadership, employment, business development, and community relationships. Assessment 
results are certified at a bronze, silver or gold level, depending on performance. BC Housing is 
the only social housing provider in Canada to be certified under the PAR program. 

Although the certification process occurs every three years, our work to promote stronger 
Indigenous partnerships is ongoing in all business areas. BC Housing’s current plans, initiatives 
and collaboration efforts support the goal of continual improvement each year. BC Housing’s 
Gold certification result demonstrates an active and ongoing commitment to supporting the 
Indigenous housing sector and our Indigenous housing partners. The next certification process 
will occur again in 2021/22. Benchmarking is conducted on a national level against other 
Canadian companies participating in the PAR Certification program.  

 

Goal 4: Sustainability leadership in residential construction 

Objective 4.1: Promote consumer protections and compliance with the 
Homeowner Protection Act to ensure buyers of new homes are protected 

Key Highlights 
• Continued to implement, refine and streamline the builder qualification system and owner 

builder exemption. 
• Improved warranty provisions of the Homeowner Protection Act regulation to strengthen 

consumer protections. 
• Introduced mandatory Step Code training for general contractors as part of continuing 

professional development program.  
 

https://www.ccab.com/programs/progressive-aboriginal-relations-par/
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Performance Measure 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

4.1 Builders’ rating of the 
effectiveness of compliance efforts 
to monitor and enforce licensing 
and home warranty insurance 
requirements, and the owner-
builder exemption regarding home 
warranty insurace1 

86% 80% or 
higher 86% 80% or 

higher 
80% or 
higher 

Data source:  
1Annual Licensed Residential Builder Survey. 

Discussion of Results 
This is a measure of the overall health of the builder licensing, home warranty insurance and 
owner-builder authorization system, whereby compliance issues are dealt with quickly and 
effectively by the Licensing and Consumer Services branch. Assessment of performance is best 
done by industry participants (licensed residential builders) that operate their businesses within 
the regulatory framework. 

Targets are based on past trends, recognition that reducing instances of non-compliance 
continues to be an area for business improvement, and strategic initiatives underway to enhance 
compliance efforts each year over the three-year service planning period. 

The 2020/21 survey results remain the same as 2019/20 with 86 per cent of builders who 
responded to the survey felt that the effectiveness of the compliance efforts was “very effective” 
or “effective”. This result exceeds the target of 80 per cent. 

Objective 4.2: Support the provincial CleanBC sustainability plan by lowering 
greenhouse gas emissions from BC Housing buildings and business operations 

Key Highlights 
• Promoted energy efficient, low carbon and resiliency-oriented approaches and 

sustainability in our affordable housing programs, including adoption of the higher steps 
of the BC Energy Step Code. 

• Supported the improvement and preservation of existing social housing stock through 
energy retrofits and building envelope upgrades.  

• Built capacity within the construction industry and social housing sectors through 
research and education to integrate adaptive and resilient solutions into building design 
and renovation.  

• Initiated technical projects in partnership with industry and government related to the 
quality and sustainability of residential construction. 

• Developed a strategic sustainability framework that will be used to create a new 
sustainability and resiliency framework. 
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Performance Measure 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

4.2 Per cent reduction in 
greenhouse gas emissions from 
2010 levels1 

29% 
Reduction 
of 25% to 

30% 

Reduction 
of 15% 

Reduction 
of 25% to 

30% 

Reduction 
of 30% to 

35% 
Data source:  
1 Provided directly from utility companies and compiled by an external consultant. In accordance with legislative 
requirements, the targets and results are based on a calendar year, e.g., results for 2019 are reported in the 2019/20 
Actuals column.  

Discussion of Results 
This measure tracks our progress in reducing Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions and maintaining 
a carbon neutral status as required by the Climate Change Accountability Act (formerly the 
Greenhouse Gas Reductions Target Act). It includes emissions from the entire housing portfolio 
of buildings owned or leased by the Provincial Rental Housing Corporation and is aligned with 
provincial reporting requirements, including the Climate Change Accountability Report. 

Targets are set to achieve a 25 per cent or more reduction in GHG emissions from the 2010 level. 
The baseline, which was calculated across the housing portfolio in 2010, has been maintained to 
compare our reductions. Targets consider anticipated changes to the housing portfolio. Annual 
targets are comparisons to GHG emission levels from 2010 level (they are not cumulative) and 
take into account anticipated changes to the housing portfolio over the three-year Service Plan 
period. 

In 2020, our greenhouse gas emissions related to energy use to provide heat, water and electricity 
for our buildings totaled 27,973 tonnes of CO2 equivalent. Since 2010, we have seen a 15 per 
cent decrease in emissions from our buildings, and a seven per cent increase in emissions from 
2019. 

Greenhouse gas emission reductions compared with our baseline are mainly a result of our 
energy conservation efforts since 2010, such as multi-year building upgrades, fuel switching, and 
energy programs, increasing energy efficiency standards for new construction, and ongoing 
improvements in energy management in our portfolio.  

Although our emissions have decreased compared to our baseline year, 2020 saw less of a 
decrease than previous years. We also saw an increase in emissions compared to 2019. Factors 
related to the COVID-19 pandemic, such as tenants staying home, have increased our emissions 
compared to previous years. Cooler weather in 2020 also had a slight impact, as buildings 
required more fuel and electricity for heating compared to our baseline year. However, other 
factors that had an impact on the result included the purchase of existing properties as a response 
to COVID-19 that were not as energy efficient, as well as new construction and renovations that 
were not as energy efficient as concessions had to be made to ensure budget and number of 
tenants that the building could serve were not compromised.   

 

  

https://www.bchousing.org/publications/climate-change-accountability-report-2020.pdf
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Financial Report 
For the auditor’s report and audited financial statements, see Appendix B.  

Discussion of Results 
In 2020/21, BC Housing’s revenues and expenditures totaled $1.90 billion, an increase of $607.7 
million over 2019/20. Programs and services to improve housing options for British Columbians 
included housing supports for the most vulnerable, affordable rental housing options for low 
income families and seniors, as well as consumer protection and improved quality of residential 
construction in the private market. In total, 117,790 households were assisted in 2020/21, an 
increase of more than 4,607 from the previous year. 

Highlights 
On March 11, 2020 the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus disease that started 
in 2019 a pandemic. On March 17, 2020, the Province of British Columbia declared a public 
health emergency due to the global COVID-19 virus outbreak. In 2020/21, BC Housing provided 
$424.3 million to support non-profit housing providers, low-income households and vulnerable 
individuals during the pandemic. This includes the launch of the BC Temporary Rental 
Supplement program that provided renters with temporary support towards rent payments, 
relocating people from tented parks into safe accommodation, making new shelter and self-
isolation spaces available for vulnerable populations, and providing additional supports to the 
non-profit housing sector to safely maintain services. 

BC Housing continued to implement the Building BC programs: Rapid Response to 
Homelessness, Affordable Rental Housing, Community Housing Fund, Supportive Housing 
Fund, Women’s Transition Housing Fund, and Indigenous Housing Fund. In 2020/21, BC 
Housing provided $400.9 million in capital funding to develop affordable rental housing units for 
independent families and seniors, Indigenous people, vulnerable populations and women and 
children fleeing violence. In addition, $59.8 million in operating funding was provided to non-
profit housing societies to support their day-to-day operations, and provide support services for 
projects under Building BC programs that became operational.  
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Financial Summary1  

($000) 2019/20 
Actual 

2020/21 
Budget 

2020/21 
Actual 

2020/21 
Variance 

Revenue 

Provincial Contributions² 1,117,896 1,370,368 1,689,514 319,146 

Federal Contributions      114,908    168,464    164,881  (3,583) 

Otherᶟ 63,305          57,168      49,423   (7,745) 

Total Revenue 1,296,109 1,596,000 1,903,818 307,818 

Expenses 

Grants 502,378 743,310 772,674 29,364 

Housing Subsidies 507,195 548,011 638,495 90,484 

Rental Assistance 131,272 141,356 265,218 123,862 

Salaries and Labour   71,045   80,042 80,639 597 

Operating Expenses   26,806   27,633 88,748 61,115 

Building Maintenance   24,378   17,664 22,247 4,583 

Office and Overhead   14,198   14,211 13,768 (443) 

Utilities     8,488    9,717 9,654 (63) 

Grants in lieu of Property Taxes     7,718    8,839 9,650 811 

Research and Education     2,204    1,467 2,509 1,042 

Interest Expense          404         3,750 185 (3,565) 

Total Expenses 1,296,086 1,596,000 1,903,787 307,787 

Net Income          23 - 31 31 

Total Liabilities 634,597 1,558,467 1,373,652 (184,815) 

Capital Expenditures 5,885 5,000 3,433 (1,567) 

Accumulated Surplus 186,298 195,435 203,910 8,475 
1The financial information was prepared based on current Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
2In 2020/21 this includes funding of $1.06 billion provided directly by the provincial government to BC Housing, 
$589.8 million from the Housing Priority Initiatives Special Account, $12.9 million from the Housing Endowment 
Fund, $27.8 million from other partnering ministries/agencies. 
3This includes tenant rent and revenues from other sources including builder licensing fees. 
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Variance and Trend Analysis 
Revenues 

The Financial Summary table shows BC Housing’s actual revenues totalled $1.90 billion in 
2020/21, which is $307.8 million more than the 2020/21 budget, and $607.7 million more than 
the previous year. These variances reflect changes in provincial revenue, federal revenue, and 
other revenue. 

Provincial Revenue 

Provincial revenue increased by $319.1 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and by $571.6 
million compared to the previous year. The budget variance is primarily due to the increased 
contributions from the Province to BC Housing to support the government’s response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. This was partially offset by the re-allocation of construction grants to 
future years to align with updates to project construction schedules. The year-over-year variance 
in provincial revenues is primarily attributable to the funding provided to support the pandemic 
response, as well as increased capital grants under the Building BC programs based on project 
construction schedules. Other increases related to subsidies provided to newly completed 
projects under the Building BC programs and increased costs to operate the existing housing 
portfolio. These increases were partially offset by the reduction of construction grants under the 
Rapid Response to Homelessness program as the majority of projects under the program are 
complete or near completion. 

Federal Revenue 

Federal revenue decreased by $3.6 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and increased by 
$50.0 million compared to the previous year. Lower than budgeted contributions under the 
Social Housing Agreement (SHA) accounts for the 2020/21 budget variance. This variance will 
be reallocated over the remaining term of the agreement. The year-over-year variance is 
primarily due to the newly announced Rapid Housing Initiative where, through Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation, the federal government provided capital funding to support 
the construction of modular housing and the conversion of non-residential buildings into 
affordable multi-unit housing.   

Other Revenue 

Other revenue decreased by $7.7 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and by $13.9 million 
compared to the previous year. The majority of the budget and year-over-year variance was due 
to decreased interest revenue and investment income, while other small increases including 
tenant rent and license fees.  
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Expenditures 

The Financial Summary table shows BC Housing’s actual expenditures totalled $1.90 billion in 
2020/21, which is an increase of $307.8 million compared to the 2020/21 budget, and an increase 
of $607.7 million compared to the previous year. Major variances include: 

Grants 

Grants increased by $29.4 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and by $270.3 million 
compared to the previous year.  

Grants were higher than budget primarily due to the property acquisitions in Vancouver and 
Victoria to facilitate the relocation of campers from tent encampments to safe and stable 
accommodation, as well as projects offset by federal funding through the Rapid Housing 
Initiative. These higher than budgeted grants were partially offset by the reduction of grant 
funding for provincially owned capital projects due to changes in their construction schedules. 

The year-over-year variance is related to increased construction grants provided to house 
vulnerable populations under Building BC programs such as the Supportive Housing Fund, 
pandemic response initiatives funded through the provincial Housing Priority Initiatives Special 
Account, and projects funded through the federal Rapid Housing Initiative. These increases were 
partially offset by the reduction of construction grants under the Rapid Response to 
Homelessness program, as the majority of projects under the program are complete or near 
completion. 

Housing Subsidies 

Housing Subsidies increased by $90.5 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and by $131.3 
million compared to the previous year. The budget variance primarily resulted from the 
additional financial support provided to non-profit sector, to make new shelter and self-isolation 
spaces available for people experiencing homelessness during the pandemic. These increases 
were partially offset by lower subsidies paid under Building BC programs due to delayed 
operating start dates as a result of project construction completing later than anticipated. The 
increase from the previous year was mostly driven by additional pandemic support for the non-
profit housing sector, new projects in Building BC programs that became operational in 2020/21, 
and increased operating costs across the existing housing portfolio.  

Rental Assistance 

Rental Assistance increased by $123.9 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and by $133.9 
million compared to the previous year. The variances are due to the implementation of the BC 
Temporary Rental Supplement program to assist renters who were impacted by COVID-19 from 
April 2020 to August 2020. This increased cost was partially offset by the fewer clients than 
anticipated receiving rental assistance under the Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters (SAFER) 
program and the Rental Assistance Program (RAP). During the year, the number of clients 
receiving SAFER assistance increased at a lower rate than budgeted while the number of clients 
receiving RAP assistance decreased.  
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Salaries and Labour 

Salaries and Labour increased by $0.597 million compared to 2020/21 budget and $9.6 million 
compared to the previous year. The increased staffing costs year-over-year are a result of the 
rollout of Building BC programs, which required expanding the workforce to ensure successful 
implementation. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating Expenses increased by $61.1 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and $61.9 
million compared to the previous year. The increase is due to lease costs incurred to make hotel 
rooms and shelter spaces available for the purpose of self-isolation and shelter overflow during 
the pandemic. Centrally procured personal protection equipment, cleaning services and supplies, 
and security services to support non-profit housing providers also contribute to the increase. This 
increased cost was partially offset by decreased travel and meeting costs during the pandemic. 

Building Maintenance 

Building Maintenance increased by $4.6 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and decreased 
by $2.1 million compared to the previous year. Actual costs to maintain BC Housing’s housing 
stock remained steady year over year, while the budgeted amount for maintenance in the 
Province’s group home portfolio contributed to the budget variances.  

Interest Expenses 

Interest expenses decreased by $3.6 million compared to the 2020/21 budget and $0.2 million 
compared to the previous year. Factors such as lower interest rates and reduced demand in 
borrowing resulted in lower than budgeted interest expenses incurred. 

Risks and Uncertainties 
The COVID-19 virus outbreak continues into the new fiscal year, which may further impact BC 
Housing in terms of both reduced rent revenues and increased expenditures. While health and 
safety measures such as maintaining social distancing, self-isolation, and better hygiene will 
continue into the near future, expenditures to support these measures are expected to increase, 
especially in supportive housing projects.  

While BC Housing works to maintain accommodations for vulnerable populations after the 
pandemic, financial pressures will continue to grow along with the increasing demand for more 
supportive housing options. Day-to-day operating costs for housing started rising prior to the 
onset of the pandemic, and that trend is expected to continue into the future. This includes 
increasing insurance premiums for non-profit housing providers, staffing and labour costs, and 
risk related to loss of rent revenue.   

Other risks and uncertainties to operating costs include rate increases in electricity, natural gas, 
water and sewer, and property taxes. Various measures, such as building energy retrofits and the 
bulk purchase of natural gas have been implemented to offset this impact. Mortgage renewals 
with longer terms are in place to offset the risk of raising interest rates. Growing trade shortages 
and rising constructions costs remain as risks to new project development. 
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Appendix A: Additional Information 
Organizational Overview 
BC Housing was created in 1967 to deliver on the provincial government’s commitment to the 
development, management and administration of housing. Through the Licensing and Consumer 
Services Branch, BC Housing also has responsibilities related to licensing of residential builders, 
home warranty insurance, and research and education to improve the quality of residential 
construction and consumer protection. 

Our role is to assist British Columbians in greatest need of affordable housing by providing 
options along the housing continuum. We work in partnership with the private and non-profit 
sectors, provincial health authorities and ministries, Indigenous Nations and organizations, other 
levels of government and community groups to develop a range of housing options. Our partners 
have the expertise to identify the appropriate housing needs of their client groups and to deliver 
the support services needed for successful tenancies. 

BC Housing has a Board of Commissioners that is responsible for corporate governance, and an 
organizational structure with six branches. The “About” page on our website provides more 
information on our organization: www.bchousing.org/about. 

Corporate Governance 
BC Housing is accountable to the Minister Responsible for Housing through a Board of 
Commissioners appointed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council. 

The Board of Commissioners oversees policy implementation and direction and, in cooperation 
with senior management, sets strategic direction. The Board also monitors BC Housing’s 
performance based on the province’s planning and reporting principles. 

The Board delegates responsibility for the day-to-day leadership and management of 
BC Housing to the CEO. The “Governance” page on our website describes our accountability to 
government as well as profiles of the Board, its members and committees: 
www.bchousing.org/about/governance. 

 

Contact Information 
Please refer to page 2 for BC Housing’s contact information. 

 

  

http://www.bchousing.org/about
http://www.bchousing.org/about/governance
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Appendix B: Auditor’s Report and Audited Financial Statements  
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